CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

September 9, 2024

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on September 9, 2024, at 5:04 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason, Public Works Superintendent Aaron Blount, City Projects Administrator Justin Carrico and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Ricky Binkley Barry McDonald John Poole Johnny Jackson Jana Adams Nate Cox

Chuck Whitnell

Police Chief Nathan Kent opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Chuck Whitnell led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Johnny Jackson led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

On a motion by Poole, seconded by Adams, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, and Cox, voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the August 12, August 20 and August 28, 2024, minutes. Motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Julian Ruck introduced himself to the council and offered his services in community garden development.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Whitnell, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, and Cox voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 15-24** an ordinance "approving and authorizing the execution of a line of credit from FNB Bank to finance the purchase of real property for economic development purposes." Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by Whitnell, seconded by Jackson, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 9-1-24** "a resolution authorizing the surplus of property from the City of Mayfield Police Department and Public Works Department." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by McDonald, with Cox, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Adams, Poole and Binkley voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed **Municipal Order 4-24** a municipal order "approving and accepting Codell Construction's guaranteed maximum price amendment to work order #6 for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky Fire Station #1 rebid." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Poole, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson and Cox voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed **Municipal Order 5-24** a municipal order "approving and authorizing the execution of an agreement between the Kentucky Agricultural Development Board and the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

City Attorney Jay Matheny left the meeting at 5:15 p.m. and attorney Tori Seng replaced him.

Department heads gave their reports.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a 5:45 p.m.	motion by Adams, seconded by Cox, the meeting was adjourned at
Attest:	Approved:
Karen Wilson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky